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)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1072 RE



)

TERESA GHAFOORI,
)




)
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)

DECISION 

The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has cause to discipline Teresa Ghafoori under § 339.100.2(11)
 and (15) for accepting commissions from persons other than the broker with whom she was associated at the time the commissions were earned.  The MREC has no cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(16), (19), or (23).  
Procedure


The MREC filed a complaint on July 30, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Ghafoori’s real estate salesperson license.  Ghafoori filed an answer to the complaint on October 14, 2009.  The MREC then served a request for admissions on Ghafoori.  Ghafoori served a document on the MREC that, while not titled as a response to the request for admissions, was treated as such by the MREC’s counsel.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 13, 2010.  Yamini A. Laks represented the MREC.  Neither Ghafoori nor anyone representing her appeared.

The matter became ready for our decision on April 23, 2010, the last date for filing a written argument.  Commissioner Karen A. Winn, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.
  
Findings of Fact

1.
The MREC first issued a real estate salesperson license to Ghafoori on July 12, 1996.

2.
That license is scheduled to expire on September 30, 2010.

3.
On July 5, 2007, Ghafoori’s license was associated with the brokerage firm of JKR & Associates, Inc. (“JKR”).
4.
On October 24, 2007, Ghafoori procured a residential sales contract for property located at 8218 Swarthmore, St. Louis, Missouri.  The selling broker’s firm was shown as Investment Real Estate.

5.
Ghafoori received a check dated “October [illegible date], 2007” from Dan Buescher Properties Inc. DBA Investment Real Estate (“IRE”) for $4,288.85.  The memo line contains the notation, “8218 Swarthmore.” 

6.
Ghafoori procured residential listing agreements dated October 28, 2007, for properties located at 2600 Minnesota, 2602 Minnesota, and 5236 Washington, all in St. Louis, Missouri. All three listing contracts were procured by Ghafoori on behalf of IRE. 
7.
On February 6, 2008, Ghafoori filed an application to transfer her salesperson license to Marjo Investment, Inc.  The former broker was shown as Daniel Buescher on the application, which bore his signature.

8.
On February 25, 2008, the MREC responded with a Correction Notice for Status Change or Transfer, which said that the application had to be signed by a former broker, broker-officer, or broker-associate, and noted that “Daniel Buscher is not a broker officer with JKR Associates, Inc. who was holding your license.”

9.
On March 6, 2008, Ghafoori sent the MREC documents that, among other things, set out a “license history,” which alleged that an application to transfer her license from JKR to IRE had been executed on September 7, 2007, that the application had been signed by all parties, and that the application was sent to the MREC around that time.  Ghafoori included a copy of the purported September 7, 2007, application with these documents.

10.
On March 14, 2008, the MREC’s executive director, Janet Carder, wrote to Buescher and Ghafoori, saying that it had come to the attention of the MREC that Ghafoori had been associated with IRE but, according to the MREC’s records, a license reflecting that association had never been issued.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Ghafoori has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
 

I.  License Association


Section 339.100.2(11) allows discipline of any licensee for:

[r]epresenting a real estate broker other than the broker with whom associated without the express written consent of the broker with whom associated[.
]
Section 339.010.2 defines “real estate salesperson” as:

any person who for a compensation or valuable consideration becomes associated . . . with a real estate broker to [perform the real estate-related activities set out in § 339.120.1
]. 

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.050(2) provides in relevant part:

A . . . salesperson license shall be issued only to a person who is associated with a licensed broker.  A . . . salesperson cannot be licensed with more than one (1) broker during the same period of time.[
]

Therefore, a salesperson becomes associated with a broker only upon the issuance of a salesperson’s license by the MREC to that broker, and the association between the broker and salesperson must be exclusive.
  

While Ghafoori claims in her answer that her license had been “transferred” to IRE before performing IRE’s work, the MREC had not received that paperwork and had not sent Ghafoori’s license to IRE.  A document is filed when it is received unless an exception applies.
 No exception applied here.  Therefore, when Ghafoori did the work in question for IRE, she was still associated with JKR.  There is cause to discipline Ghafoori under § 339.100.2(11).
II.  Violation of Lawful Rule Adopted 
Pursuant to Real Estate Licensure Statutes

Section 339.100.2(15) allows discipline of any licensee for:

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]

Regulation 20 CSR 2250-4.050(4) provides in relevant part:

An original licensee or a licensee changing license status/type shall not be deemed to be entitled to engage in any activity for which a license is required until the new license is received by the broker or until written notification is received from the commission that the application is being processed.
IRE had not received Ghafoori’s new license at the time Ghafoori procured the listing and sales contracts for IRE, and the MREC had not notified IRE that the application was being processed because the MREC had not received Ghafoori’s application.  There is cause to discipline Ghafoori under § 339.100.2(15).
III.  Grounds to Refuse to Issue License

Section 339.100.2(16) allows discipline of any licensee for:

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.
]

Section 339.040.1 provides:

Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the [MREC] that they:
(1) Are persons of good moral character; and
(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and
(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.
The MREC asserts that Ghafoori’s acts in listing and selling properties for IRE, while associated with JKR, would be grounds to deny her license.
A.  Good Moral Character


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  Although the MREC offered testimony that Ghafoori’s actions did not show “good business character,” it offered no evidence regarding Ghafoori’s moral character.  We therefore make no finding regarding Ghafoori’s moral character.

B.  Reputation

Reputation means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character [.]”
  Reputation is a “consensus view of many people[.]”
  The MREC presented no evidence regarding Ghafoori's reputation.

C.  Competency


Competency, when referring to occupation, is the “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a recent disciplinary case from the Missouri Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts; it states that a license shall be granted only if the prospective licensee is “competent.”  An evaluation of competency necessitates a broader-scale analysis, one taking into 
account the licensee’s capacities and successes.
 In Albanna, the surgeon was guilty of repeated violations of the standard of care, but none of the experts who testified that he violated standards of care testified that he was incompetent.  

Similarly, here the MREC’s complaint alleges that Ghafoori’s behavior in listing and selling properties for IRE constituted incompetency.  At the hearing, the MREC’s executive director, Janet Carder, testified that Ghafoori lacked the competence to transact the business of a salesperson when she worked for a broker with whom she was not affiliated, but did not elaborate upon that allegation.  The allegation, therefore, is conclusory, does not constitute sufficient evidence of incompetency, and we accordingly make no such finding.
D.  Other Grounds for Denial of License Not Included in § 339.040.1

Carder also testified that if Ghafoori were to apply for a real estate salesperson’s license now, her behavior would be grounds for denial of the license because “she was not working for the broker that she was supposed to be working for, creating liabilities potentially for either company,” a paraphrase for the MREC’s allegation that Ghafoori represented IRE while her license was still associated with JKR.  She is correct – Ghafoori’s actions would be grounds for denial of a license.  The cause for denial, however, would not be for the commission of an act “which would otherwise be grounds . . . to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040,” it would be for an act constituting grounds to refuse a license under § 339.080.1 RSMo 2000, which provides:
The commission may refuse to examine or issue a license to any person known by it to be guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in subsection 2 of section 339.100[.]

As set out above, Ghafoori’s actions did not violate any of the enumerated grounds set out in § 339.040.  We have, however, already found that Ghafoori committed an act that is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(11) and (15).  The grounds for refusal to issue a license are not those set out under § 339.040.  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Ghafoori under 
§ 339.100.2(16).

IV.  Any Other Conduct


The MREC argues that Ghafoori is subject to discipline under §339.100.2(19) for “any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]”  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT, any [other] man would have done better[.]”
  Therefore, subdivision (19) refers to conduct different from that referred to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  We have found that the conduct at issue is cause for discipline under §§ 339.100.2(11) and (15).  There is no “other” conduct. Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19). 
V.  Assisting or Enabling IRE and/or 
Buescher to Practice without Authorization

Section 339.100.2(23) allows discipline of a licensee for:

[a]ssisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated under sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860 who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]
The MREC alleges that by her conduct, Ghafoori enabled IRE and Buescher to violate the rules and regulations governing the practice of real estate.  This may be so, but the MREC made no allegation, and put forward no evidence, that IRE or Buescher was not “registered and currently 
eligible to practice” real estate.  Therefore, there is no cause to discipline Ghafoori under 
§ 339.100.2(23).

Summary


We find cause to discipline Ghafoori under § 339.100.2(11) and (15).

SO ORDERED on August 5, 2010.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner
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